

No. 20-1573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE, INC. and
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CYNTHIA L RICE
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE, INC.
1430 Franklin Street, Suite 103
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 267-0762, Ext.1001
crice@crla.org

CORRIE ARELLANO
SANDRA AGUILA
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE, INC.
2050 S. Broadway, Suite G
Santa Maria, CA 93454
(805) 922-4564

ESTELLA CISNEROS
ANALI CORTEZ BULOSAN
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE, INC.
3747 E. Shields Avenue
Fresno, CA 93726-7029
(559) 441-8721

VERÓNICA MELÉNDEZ
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL
ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION
2210 K Street, Suite 201
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-7994
vmelendez@crlaf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. FOR OVER A HUNDRED YEARS, CALIFORNIA HAS CREATED A STATUTORY ENFORCEMENT SCHEME TO PROTECT THE WORKER AND, IN TURN, THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	6
A. California Began Regulating Employment Relationships To Further Workers’ Common Interest And Promote The State’s Interests In Preserving The Common Good.	6
B. California Has Incentivized Compliance With Minimum Employment Protections Through State Enforcement and Civil Penalties.	11
1. California Established Civil Penalties Enforceable Only by the State.	12
2. California Established A Labor Law Enforcement Division.	13
II. WIDESPREAD VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA’S LABOR LAWS AND THE LACK OF STATEWIDE RESOURCES PROMPTED CALIFORNIA TO ENACT PAGA.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE CIVIL PENALTIES RECOVERABLE UNDER PAGA ARE THE STATE’S AND NOT SUBJECT TO CONTRACTUAL WAIVER BY INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEES.....	17
A. PAGA Expands the State’s Enforcement Reach By Allowing Individual Aggrieved Employees to Enforce Civil Penalties for the State...	18
B. PAGA Was Created To Protect The Public Interest, Not The Personal Interests Of An Individual Employee. The State Retains Significant Control Over a PAGA Claim.	19
C. Employers Have The Right To Cure a Violation, Which If Done, Stops a PAGA Action.....	21
D. The Number Of Interventions Or Objections Submitted By The State Is Not An Indication The System Is Broken, But That It Is Working.	22
IV. PAGA, AS AN ELEMENT OF THE STATE’S ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY, IS AN EXERCISE OF ITS POLICE POWERS NECESSARY TO MAXIMIZE THE ENFORCEMENT OF LABOR PROTECTIONS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	29
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 588 (Cal. 2009)	4, 19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (Cal. 2011)	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	25
<i>Brown v. Ralph’s Grocery</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (2011).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	28
<i>Duncan v. Hawn</i> , 37 P. 626 (Cal.1894)	7
<i>Espinoza, Elisa Valerio et al. v. West Coast Tomato Growers, LLC</i> , U.S.D.C. Southern District of California, Case No.: 3:14-cv- 02984-JLS-KSC (2014)	3
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	10
<i>In re Application of Miller</i> , 162 Cal. 687 (Cal. 1912).....	8
<i>In re Application of Moffett</i> , 64 P.2d 1190 (Cal. Ct. App. 1937)	9
<i>In re Petition of Ballestra</i> , 161 P. 120 (Cal. 1916)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re. Spencer</i> , 86 P. 896 (Cal. 1906).....	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> 173 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	29, 30
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 201 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 1 (Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Kindred Nursing Cttrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017).....	29
<i>Lopez-Gutierrez et al. v. Foothill Packing</i> , Monterey County Superior Court, Case No. 17CV001629 (2017)	2
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 514 (Cal 2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , 287 Cal. Rptr. 3d 107 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Moore v. Indian Spring Channel Gold Mining Co.</i> , 174 P.378, (Cal. Ct. App. 1918)	7, 9, 22
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 138 (2018).....	27
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep.Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , Nos. 21A244, 21A247, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	24, 26
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U. S. 519 (2012).....	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U. S. 144 (1992).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 920 (1997).....	26
<i>Shalz v. Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 137 P.2d 762 (Cal. Ct. App. 1943).....	9, 12
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 394 (Cal. 2006).....	7, 11
<i>Tenorio et al. v. Gallardo et al.</i> , U.S.D.C., Eastern District of California, Case No. 1:16-CV-00283-DAD-JLT (2016)	3
<i>Terminal Assn. v. Trainmen</i> , 318 U.S. 1 (1943).....	26
<i>Vilcapoma v. Western Range</i> , Imperial County Superior Court Case No.: ECU07266 (2014).....	3
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 565 (2009).....	25
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> , 252 Cal. Rptr. 3d 228 (Cal. 2019).....	4
 Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(h)(ii)(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 218 (a).....	26
68 P.L. 401, 43 Stat. 883, 68 Cong. Ch. 213	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Lab. Code § 50.5	13, 28
Cal. Lab. Code § 90.5(a)	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 98	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 98.3	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 202	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 203	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 204	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 210	10, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 212	8, 9
Cal. Lab. Code § 215	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 216	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 218	10, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 218.5	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 226	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 226(e)	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 226(f)	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.3	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7	10, 11
Cal. Lab. Code § 510(g)	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 558	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1021	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.2	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 1197.1	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1199	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1308	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1403	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	18
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f).....	18, 19
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(l)(1)	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(l)(2)	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)(1)(A).....	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(b)(4).....	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(c)(1)(A).....	20
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(c)(2)(A).....	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(c)(3)	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.5	21
Cal. Lab. Code § 6319	12
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 6300-9104	21
Cal. Pen. Code § 487m	13
Cal. Stats. 1939, ch. 276, § 1	13
Cal. Stats. 1999, ch. 134, § 4	11
Cal. Stats. 2003, ch. 906, § 1	15, 19, 22
Cal. Stats. 2003, ch. 906, § 1(d).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities	
Annette Bernhardt & Ruth Milkman, <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities</i> , (Sept. 21, 2009)	15
Daniel Flaming & Pascale Joasart, <i>Workers Without Rights The Informal Economy in Los Angeles</i> , Economic Roundtable Briefing Paper (2002).....	14
Daniel Flaming, et al., <i>Hopeful Workers, Marginal Jobs: LA's Off-The-Books Labor Force, Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in American Cities</i> , The Economic Roundtable (2005).....	14
David Cooper & Teresa Kroeger, <i>Employers steal billions from workers' paychecks each year</i> , Economic Policy Institute (May 10, 2017)	14, 15
Department of Industrial Relations, <i>Cal/OSHA Recruiting and Hiring</i> , Cal/OSHA,	23
Department of Industrial Relations, <i>Job Search Results, Department of Industrial Relations, CalCareers</i> (2022)	23
Dina Mishra, <i>Child Labor as Involuntary Servitude: The Failure of Congress to Legislate Against Child Labor Pursuant to the Thirteenth Amendment in the Early Twentieth Century</i> , 63 Rutgers L. Rev. 59 (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eli Wolfe, <i>We're Being Robbed': Wage Theft in California Often Goes Unpunished by State</i> , KQED (Oct. 16, 2019)	14
Farida Jhabvala Romero, <i>California Workers Face Years-Long Waits for Justice in Wage Theft Cases, State Data Shows</i> , KQED (Mar. 12, 2022)	23
<i>Job Search Results, Department of Industrial Relations, CalCareers</i> (2022).....	23
Lila Garcia-Brower, <i>2018-2019 The Bureau of Field Enforcement Fiscal Year Report</i> , California Labor Commissioner's Office	5
Nadia Lopez, <i>Wage theft is a serious issue in California. Here's who it impacts most, how to get help</i> , Fresno Bee (Feb. 10, 2022)	15, 24
Rachel Deutch, Rey Fuentes, Tia Koorse, <i>California Hero Labor Law: The Private Attorney's General Act fights wage theft and recovers millions from lawbreaking corporations</i> (Feb. 2020)	24
Ruth Milkman, et al., <i>Wage Theft and Workplace Violations in Los Angeles: The Failure of Employment and Labor Law for Low Wage Workers, UCLA Labor Center</i> (2010)	15
Victoria Hassid, <i>Labor Enforcement Task Force Report to the Legislature</i> (2019)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. § 1170 (1999)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amdt. 10	24
Former Cal. Const. art. XX, section 17-1/2	8
